- X55A-400

Installation instruction

SHENZHEN TRONXY TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD



We appreciate your trust and choose us.

We will do our utmost to provide better service

Please read the instruction carefully

Please log into our website www.tronxy.com to get more informations of products

phone +86-755-89968500

Technician Email:support@tronxy.com

]

Tronxy website Facebook group Technician Email



Safety instructions for use

(Please read it earnestly and operate the machine
according to the safety instruction )

The Tempereture is very high when the printer works. Mustn't touch the

& working parts or the extruder and the filaments from it .After finishing the
printing, the working parts still hot.Please be patient and move the model
when working parts cool as well as the model

please use the printer in an airy and spacious room

@ We advice that using the printer in the interior temperature is 8°C-40°C and
the humidity is 20%-80%. If not,it will have a little influence on printing
effect.

& If emergency happens, please turn off the power firstly.

@ 3d printers have some working parts, which is in high speed movement .Be
careful!

Aﬂ Take care of your hands in case scrached by the harsh working parts when
taking down the model.

Please wear the eye protector when installing the 3d printer or grinding the
model

@ Please make sure the printer in a rain-free and dry environment.
Please keep children far away from the printer when it works.

We suggest don't make printer work when on one looks



Content

1.Machine parameter- -« -+« s vevereerennnn. 1
2. Machineview: - -+ rrrrrreeerernnnnnnnaanens y)
3.Packagelistr+ cvrrreriiiieiiiaia.., 3
4.Productassembly: -« -creceveiiiiiienn 4
5. operation instructions: =+ + oo v e 16
6.operationinstructions: - -« - s e e e 20
7.Generalproblems:- -+« rvoeeeeeiiiiiii., 22



J9jaweded jud

y
©
o 3
4
2B
3 5
mn S
-+
5 E
)

21emljos

1edisAyd Jamod

1.Machine parameter

Printing technology

FDM (Fused Deposition Modeling)

Printg size 400X 400%400 (mm3)
Print accuracy 0.05-0.3 mm
Print speed 20~100mm/s ( advice 60mm/s)
Position precision X/Y 0.00625mm, Z 0.00125mm
Position precision single nozzle
Nozzle diameter 0.4mm
Movement Speed 100mm/s
Materials PLA, ABS and so on
Environment 8°C-40°C
Temperature
nozzle 260°C
Hotbed support

Operation software

Tronxylnstall

File type .STL, .OBJ

Output GCode
Connection TF card, USB cable
input power 110V/220V AC, 50/60Hz

output power
Machine size

24V/15A DC
640*672*655mm

Machine weight

~14.3kg




2.Machine view

(@) Extruder head
(2) left return board

(3 x axis batton_ ®;§2:1:tre
(@) Z axis batton— - @ right return
(5 left wheel ftioard
ilament
@/?luminum © sensor
rame
B 16 Y axis switch
(D polish rod 3 :
= ‘ ht wheel
(8) lead screw ¥ ‘ G
~ @ filament
(@ hotbed holder
(9 lead screw
(® polish rod

10 z2 motor

@3 Z1motor

@5 Terminal block
@3 X motor

@0 TF slot

@DUSB——— 23 power socket

—@2 power button



3.Package list

2040 aluminum
profile 530mm 4pcs

Towline holder 1 pcs

Z 1 motor
Z2 motor

filaments
(rabdom color)

Y axis switch

Filament sensor

2020 aluminum profile
554mm 1pcs 530mm
4pcs 600mm 4pcs

Left retrn board
Right retrn board

remote feeder

power line

USB cable

footlock/beam 2pcs
extruder

accessory kits 12pcs

=3

aluminnumprofile seal
(random color)

tool kits

lead screw 2pcs
sliding rod 4pcs

left wheel &rright wheel

card reader&Tfcard

Please check all of the parts.
If you have any questions,
please feel free to contact us.

beit kits

Towline holder




4 Product assembly
Step 1. Assemble base frame

Assemble parts specifications and quantity:

Aluminium profile 1 Aluminium profile 2 Aluminium profile 3 Pad 4pcs Screw RM5*25
20*20*600 mm  4pcs 20*20*530mm 2pcs 20*40*530mm 4pcs 12pcs

® Note: Do not tighten too much, enable they
can be adjusted in further step.

Alu mir/l/iu\m profile 1

Aluminium profile3
Aluminium profile 1

Assembly technique of M4 boat nuts: first, align the
M4 nut with the aluminum profile groove and put it
into the aluminum profile groove. Unscrew with the
screwdriver and release the M4 boat nut to cross

~ 7

S 5

4-M5*25




Step2: Assemble host box

Assemble parts specifications and quantity:

Aluminium Frame The host box 1pcs

2-M4*6 s 2-T nut




Step3: Assemble slider plate

Assemble parts specifications and quantity:

Right retrn board Alu. profile 2 Screws RM5*25mm
4

Aluminium Frame Left retrn board 1pcs 20*20*530mm 2pcs

lpcs

® Note: The wheels are on the side without holes, (2) Put the aluminum 2 components into the end of
the slide plate is on the side with the four holes. the aluminum frame 3 of the bottom frame, then
secured by 4pcs screw RM5*25, as same as theil-

lustration. ; :
Slider plate(Left) Siider:plate(Right

Pay attention to
the sink hole

The eccentric nut

Adjust pulley clearance by rotating eccentric nut

Step 4: Assemble printing head

Assemble parts specifications and quantity:

Screws RM4*12mm

- Alu. Profile 4 :
Aluminium frame 20*20°554 mm 1pcs component Lpcs Towline holder 1pcs 4pcs




)
)

100mm
-~

The position o{the roller

2-M4*12

The eccentric nut

Insert the aluminum profile 4 into the printing
head component,same as the illustration.Adjust
pulley clearance by rotating eccentric nut.

As shown, install the aluminum4 parts to the middle
of the right and left slide plate components on base
frame, with screws RM4*12,same as the illustration.
Move the aluminum profile 4 front and back,make
sure it can move freely,then lock the screw RM4*12,
remove the aluminum 4,ensure it can move freely,
lock the screw RM5*25 of the aluminum 2, move the
aluminum 4 again to make sure the movement s
flexible. Lock the screws RM5 * 25 of aluminum pro-
file 2,move the aluminum 4 again to make sure the
movement is flexible, otherwise, please adjust it
again, make sure tthe sliding table is flexible and
without gap shaking after locking the screws

Step 5: Assemble XY axis motor and wheel

Assemble parts specifications and quantity:

Framework

Right wheel 1pcs Left wheel 1pcs X Motor

1pcs Y Motor 1pcs




Step 6: Assemble bearings and Z-axis motor

Assemble parts specifications and quantity:

Screws RM3*12

Z fixed plate 2pcs Flange bearing 4pcs Copper Nut 2pcs S




Step 7: Assemble Z axis component

Assemble parts specifications and quantity:

Base frame component
1pcs

Sliding rod

Z motor component 2pcs

Lead screw T8*453
2pcs

Z carriage 2pcs

Spacer M4

Bearing seat component

Screw RM4*20
8

$8*528 4pcs

small M3 holes
stand outside

4-Ma*20

Adjust the T nut on the Z motor component, Place
the Z motors to the aluminum profile 2, the 2 small
M3 holes stand outsite as the illustration. Align slid-
ing rod ®8*528 with the hole of the aluminum pro-
file, let screw RM4 * 20 through the holes of the alu-
minum profile 2,install the spacer, then connect
with the M4 hole of the sliding rod ©®8*528,same as
the illustration, rotate the lead screws T8*453, slide
the carriage and the bearing seat to the top, lock the
2pcs screws RM4*20 to the aluminum profile 2 ,
then lock the M4 T nut and jackscrew of the bearing
seat, rotate the lead screws T8*453, drop the car-
riage down, make sure it can move freely. Other-
wise, please loosen the jackscrew,adjust it again.

then, lock the 4pcs jackscrew in the coupling , T nut,
screw on the Z motor plate, rotate the lead screw
T8*453 again,make sure the Z carriage can slide up
and down freely. finally lock the 2pcs RM4*20 screws
from the bottom of the sliding rods .

2-Spacer M4
/\

o < ><

i

2-Spacer M4

\\
2-M4*8




Step 8: Assemble belt

Assemble parts specifications and quantity:

Main frame 1pc Belt 2pcs Tie 4pcs

Pass the belt through the gear as shown, press the pulley plate against the motor bottom plate, fasten the
lower end of the sheet metal groove of the print head assembly with the tie belt, as shown in the figure.
After adjusting the spacing between the motor gear and the belt, lock the 2 meter screws on the gear.Loos-

en the motor baseplate screw, pull the motor assembly outward, tighten the belt (do not force too much),
and lock the screw.

= ¥ MOTOR X MOTOR Also assemble the second belt, the tension of the
@ two belts should be equal.

@

10



Step 9: Assemble feeding motor

Assemble parts specifications and quantity:

Main framework

remote feeder 1pcs

Stepl10: Assemble printer plateform

Assemble parts specifications and quantity:

N\

Metal bar 2pcs

ey

RM4*12 screw
8pcs

Hotbed 1pcs

Spring 4pcs KM3*30 screw 4pcs

-

Towline holder 1pcs

N\

RM3*16 screw
2pcs

M3 Nut 4pcs

M3 Wing nut 4pcs

@ ri 4-KM3*30 l
4-M3 —= =
FH g ~— 4-Spring
L] & <— 4-M3 Wing nut
4-The holes

—




@ Ny ’ ©)

@ /

Rotate 2pcs lead screws T8*453 keep 2 Z carriage at 2-M3%6
the same plane, secure the heat bed component and
metal bar with 8pcs screw RM4*12. The towline
bracket is close to the side of the feed motor compo-
nent, rotate the screw in the same direction, let the
platform move up and down, make sure it can move
freely, if not freely, please lossen the screw RM4*12
to adjustit untill it can move freely G 0

Step 11: Adapter plate assembly

Assemble parts specifications and quantity:

materialrack 1lpcs

12



Step 12: Assemble Decorative strip and Feeding tube

Assemble parts specifications and quantity:

Main framework Aluminium profile seal AT atlzrsn = clip 4pcs

The filament tube of the print head is not inserted to the bottom, which will lead to block filament.

Feeding tube

Aluminium
profile seal

/ /

4-clip Print platform sticker

13



Step 13: Assemble limit switch

Assemble parts specifications and quantity:

Y switch 1pcs Filament alarm 1lpc End cover 8PCS

\V/

/_,/'//End cover

Step 14: Connecting wire



Z2-motor Heat bed The host box

o
&
BTEMP =N =

HOTBED

Z2-Motor  |az ?
C,l

Y-Motor 3

e k
a

)

Z1-Motor |
sseee e
[ 51" &

15




5. operation instructions

5.0The main menu

& X

System Tool Print

BO®CesOL g

efa
goout - Enoibh - Soleult ST Pabe Flament e

O sS40 oi=

TPAdjust Stop Z offset E Doraemon-330. gcode

5.1 The system menu.

5 '@@9
e B

TPAdjust Back

5.1.1 language selection

5.2 tools menu

Q@ x}& »:eu: pgh. t 'L&.'

System Tool Print ® ‘

Fan Stop Z offset

16




5.2.1Loading and unloading of materials

click the icon of loading and unloading consumables to indicate preheating.Remove the consumables
to warm up before pulling them out.Set the heating temperature, the temperature reached, click the
icon 4 to return the material.When installing the filaments, make the filaments go straight out into
the hole of the filament run-out detector and press down the feeder's pressing block, as shown in the
figure. Pass the filaments through the feeder to the filaments pipe and then click the icon tosend
the filaments to the nozzle.Click the icon ® to stop.

e R,

Manual Preheat Filament Level

Stop Z offset Back ® ’

Please preheat first!
110/11 A ‘ 3
Yes

*-.

5.2.2leveling

23/0

\ Please select level mode

Manual Preheat Filament Ma
Auto Hand
Stop Z offset Back Fan Stop Z offset Back

17



5.2.2.1 click automatic leveling, the machine will move automatically, read the location parameters set
and save.If the reading deviates from 0.8 or above, adjust the nut under the platform at that point and
then relevelit.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

A —
<E> A AA

T Please select level mode 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
' B -» 000 000 000 000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

If the absolute value of the
Fan Stop Z offset Back difference is greater than 0.8, 6
adjust the screw and do it again.

Adjusting nut

5.2.2.2 click the Z offset icon to enter the Z axis position adjustment.The function of automatic leveling is
effective.Select the fine tuning 0.1mm icon, click the icon A 7 axis to move up, and click the Z axis to
move down.Adjust the nozzle and platform to A4 paper thickness. A4 paper between the nozzle and the
platform moving a sense of resistance, but will not cut paper.Click the icon set Z to zero and save the set-
ting.This function is automatically leveling Z axis compensation, with leveling function used, leveling
simple.

8L 4

Manual Preheat Filament Level

s 0 &6 X

Fan Stop Zoffsst  Back m [o4mm ] v | 40me ”
5.3 print

5.3.1 print

i Squave kitten-330, geode ' 7—7‘7“%””;" i
# \( s b330,
o ) e 3 BE
System Tool Prin
E Dorseron~330. g<ode 6

5.3.2 print suspended

= & we B s B

-
A 00h00m B 00h14m g
% 20mm_box_330_STL. gcode

18



5.3.3 print interrupt
Choice is, reboot prompt

e diee sy
ngZmr\umo 3 = —

B - B -

0 @x OoOflx ==
; ’
5.3.4in the print parameters changes.
g = g il ; “ @ w. 100 8Prm. o 50
COMDOm 00n14m 5
- Q (©): rw.

| ﬁ 20mm,_box_330_STL. geode

=

C RACT R
0 o > $(x)= 100
P

5.4. Filament run out detector: when the machine is working, the consumables are used up, or the con-
sumables are broken and cannot be supplied to the machine, the machine status is suspended, and the
screen indicates that the consumables are exhausted. Please replace the consumables. The picture
shows that the consumable 1 of dual-color printer is exhausted.

5.5. Filament run out detector: when the machine is printing, the machine will automatically save the
current status parameters. When the machine is restarted, the screen will show that the last time it was
hit was interrupted.The option is to print from the breakpoint.Select no or cancel, and the parameters
are cleared.

TRONXY

MODEL : X5SA-400

1.After power off please move the nozzlefar wawy from the model, but please don't move the model
and platform and Z axis , The stepper motor motor controls the level of Z axis.

2.Support the power failure reaume to print under offline condition.

3.The model can not be seamless docking totally.

19



6.Software installation instruction
6.1 slice software instruction

TF card has slice software “Tronxylnstall.exe”

L aans /201622 Adobe Acroba
Chinese-English
switching

Installer Language

1.Double-click the icon fileinstallation,
select the language and press the OK button.

@ Tronxy 1415 Setup ; x|

Choose Install Location Y
Choose the foider mn which to install Tronxy 1.4.15. @

Setup will install Tronxy 1.4. 15 in the folowing folder. To install in a different folder, didk
Erowse and select another folder. Cidk Instal to start the installation.

Destination Foider
- program Fles\ironsy 1.4 [ oromse... ]

Space required: 469.2MB
Space avalable: 24.3GB

4.Determine thr brower
installation direcrotty .

{

Installing
Please wait while Tronxy 1.4.15 is being installed @

Extract: StatusindicatorSpedifics.qml

Extract: TextSingleton.qml -
Extract: qmidir

Output folder: C:\Program Files\Tronxy 1.4\gml\QtQuick \Extras\designer

Extract: CircularGaugeSpecifics.aml

Extract: DelayButtonSpecifics.qml

Extract: DialSpecics.qml

Extract: GaugeSpecifics.qml

Extract: PictureSpexcifics.qml

Extract: PieMenuSpedcifics.qml

Extract: StatusindicatorSpecifics.qml =

S.installing

"x!sl!’mf! 201974 b b 8 »
15 X550 . Acroba s

, according to the following installation steps.

@ Tronxy 1.4.15 Setip T o

Welcome to Tronxy 1.4.15 Setup

w wil Quide you through the nstalation of Tronxy
1.4.1

Itis recommended that you dose all other applications
before starting Setup. This wil make it possble to update
relevant system fles without having to reboot your
computer

Cick Next to contrue.

[ coa ]
2.Click next.
0 Tronxy 1415 Setup ST X ]

Pieasg review !he license terms before instaling Tronxy 1.4.15. @

Press Page Down to see the rest of the agreement.

The software is based on the Cura dtv!h of the secondary development
1. support wifi wireless tr: P
12. support print preview;

1f you accept the terms of the agreement, dick I Agree to continue. You must accept the

agreement to instal Tronxy 1.4.15.
= [y =

3.click on accept

# ooy 14155 S ===

Compleling Tronxy 1.4.15 Selup

Tronxy 1.4.15 has been installed on your computer.

Ciick Finish to dose Setup.

¥/Run Tronxy 1.4.15

6.Click the "finish"



6.2 slice software set

6.2.1 According to the hint to "add the printer", turn on the slice software.

According
to the cues |

v defanlt
‘ Dual Delta/Kossel
Dusl. XY2/HBot/Cor eXI

Cor o1T]

Seleét machine type

Change machine name

Printer Nane  X12/MB0t/CoraXT

e I =)

Machine Settings
[ Printer ]

Printer Settings

Printhead Settings

X (rideh) 400 s | Material disseter 1.75 .
Y Depth) 400 aa | Nozzle size 0.4 -
2z Meight) 400 -
«—— Set parameter
Build plate shape Rectangular \)
JOrigin at center

(V] Heated Bed

Start Geode

G621

G90

M2

M107 TO

M140 S(material _bed_temperature)
M104 S(material_print_temperature} 1
M190 S(material bed_temperature)

109 S ial_print |
« m

11
»

_ End Geede
M107 TO
M104 SO
M104 SO T1
M140 SO
G92 EO
691
61 E-1 F300
Gl Z40.5 E-S X-20 ¥-20 F9000
| |628 X0 YO

6.2.2 Set slice parameter.Provide the reference but you can change basis on yourself.

Layer thickness 0.1-0.3
Print temperature PLA -200~210°C ABS-230~240°C
platform temperature PLA-50°C ABS-80°C
Moving speed 60-120mm/s
Print speed normal 60mm/s, layer speed 30mm/s
Beam select on the model struture
platform touch Small touch area use it

21



File Edit Settings Extensions

Single XYZ/HBot/CoreXY

[Recommended]

Quality
Layer Height
Initial Layer Height
Line Width
Wall Line Width
Outer Wall Line Width
Inner Wall(s) Line Width
Top/Bottom Line Width
Infill Line Width
Support Line Width
Initial Layer Line Width
Shell
Wall Thickness
Sed Wall Line Count
Top Layers
Bottom Layers
Z Seam Alignment
ZSeamX

{'é’} ZSeam Y

Infill
Setting Infill Density
Infill Pattern
Material

Printing Temperature

Build Piote Temperoture

Diameter

Retraction Distance

Retraction Speed
Retraction Prime Speed

Retraction Extra Prime Amount

Speed
Print Speed
Travel Speed
Initial Layer Print Speed
Initial Layer Travel Speed
Enable Acceleration Control
Cooling
Enable Print Cooling

1000

4

4

serspea.
165.0

File Edit Settings Extensions

Single XYZ/HBot/CoreXY

.Recommended
Top Layers ila |
Bottom Layers ila |
Z Seam Alignment i 'Ursg‘sgecn... j
ZseamX i 165
ZseamY
Infil
Infill Density i[20 ’{
Infill Pattern i bg}a? 2
Material
Printing Temperoture i[210 ]
Build Piote Temperature i[5 a
Diameter i|175
Retraction Distance ila |
Retraction Speed i[100
Retraction Prime Speed i|100
i

Retraction Extra Prime Amount
Speed

Setting

Print Speed
Travel Speed
Initial Layer Print Speed
Initial Layer Travel Speed
Enable A Control

Cooling

Enable Print Cooling
Support

Generate Support
Support Placement
Support Overhang Angle
Support Pattern

Use Towers

Tower Diameter
Minimum Diameter

Bulld Plate Adheslon

Build Plate Adhesion Type
Skirt Line Count

Skirt Distance

Special Modes

Print Sequence

7 General problems

iV

iV Il
i [ Touching... v i
i[s0 |
10
i [ Lines -
i
i
i

4%
i [30
i |30

i[Anatonce v 1§

1.nozzle block : Heatthe nozzle to over 180°C , Use nozzle0.4mm (default nozzlediameter) to
clear the blockage until the manul feeding become normal.

2.Throat blockage: The inside of the print head is a straight-through pipe .If the feed pipe is not in-
serted, it will easily cause the pipe to block and need to be dismantled to clean the pipe.

3.The wire is not smooth:

a. Consumables knotted, or Teflon feeding tube extrusion deformation, please clean the supplies and

Teflon feeding tube to make sure the smooth feeding.

b. If the print temperature is too low, please set the appropriate temperature for the consumables and

refer to consult the referential temperature.

C.The print head ids not cool enough ,please make sure the fan works well.

d.Print for a long time under the maximum speed of the machine, please reduce the speed aptly.

€.The filament is not so good.Please clean the redundant materials in the print head and use the better fil-

aments instead.



4.Problems such as not reading the card and failing online:

a.The SD card can he read on the computer, but it cannot be displayed on the machine: please format
SD card retry, GCODE file is modified to a uniform format(There is no special punctuation), and the SD
card slot is not in good contact.

b.If the SD card can not be displayed on the computer, then SD card is damaged.

C.Unable to offline: the serial port is not selected, the baud rate is not selected, the driver software is
not installed or the installation fails, and the USB data cable is damaged.

d.External signal interference can not be connected.
5.The print head leaks:the nozzle is loose, the heating block is loose, the throat is loose, tight-

ened or worn due to wear and tear, and the accessories are replaced.

6.layer mistake:
a.The belt is loose , please adjust the belt properly.
b.Print speed is too high, please change the speed properly.

C.The drive current is not enough , please adjust the mainboard current properly

7.Abnormal noise and jitter of the X/Y/Z axis motro:

d. The corresponding limit switch cannot be triggered normally. Please check if the corresponding
motion axis has interference, especially when returning to zero.

b.The motor wiring is loose. Please check the wiring again.

C.The motor is abnormal,please exchange the motor to exclude the poor motor.

d. The motherboard driver output is abnormal (please contact us).

8.Touch screen anormaly:

a.Please check if the connection cable is loose and make sure the cable is well connected.

b.The screen is good.The vibration causes uneven pressure on the screen assembly resulting in some
parts click the screen and there is no response.

Please loosen the lock nut and readjust it.

C.If the touch screen is damaged due to transportation, please contact us.

9.The first layer of the model don't stickthe platform:

a.The underlying print speed is too fast, please lower the print speed.

b.The printing platform has not been processed,please affix PVC stickers or textured paper.

C.The nozzle is far from the printing platform.Please adjustthe distance of the nozzle and print plat-

form to 1 A4 paper thickness.

23



j TRONXY

ABOUT US

Shenzhen China



